

No. 21-1463

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MISSOURI, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
America's Future, Center for Medical Freedom, U.S.  
Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,  
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,  
Virginia Freedom Keepers, Leadership Institute,  
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, Conservative Legal  
Defense and Education Fund, Restoring Liberty  
Action Committee, and Virginia Delegate Dave  
LaRock in Support of Petitioners**

---

RICK BOYER  
Lynchburg, VA  
KERRY L. MORGAN  
Wyandotte, MI  
GERALD R. THOMPSON  
Livonia, MI  
PATRICK MCSWEENEY  
Powhatan, VA  
JOSEPH W. MILLER  
Fairbanks, AK  
JAMES N. CLYMER  
Lancaster, PA  
J. MARK BREWER  
Houston, TX

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI  
Washington, DC

*\*Counsel of Record*  
June 21, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE SCOPE OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT’S SPENDING POWER . . . . .	6
A. This Court’s Weakening of Limits on the Spending Power and Commerce Clause Were Based on Political, not Constitutional, Considerations. . . . .	6
B. The Constitution’s Text and History Show that <i>Helvering</i> Was Wrongly Decided . . . . .	9
1. The “General Welfare” Exception Cannot be Read to Vitiating the Rest of the Constitution’s Text. . . . .	10
2. The “Hamiltonian” View was not the Predominant View of the Framers. . . . .	11

II. THE COMMERCE POWER DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE MANDATE . . . . .	15
III. THE MANDATE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COMMANDEERS STATE AGENCY EMPLOYEES TO ENFORCE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT POLICY . . . . .	19
IV. THE CMS MANDATE VIOLATES THE LAW OF NATURE . . . . .	20
V. THE CMS MANDATE VIOLATES THE NUREMBERG CODE . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27 . . . . .	21
<i>Genesis</i> 2 . . . . .	21
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 24:16 . . . . .	21
<i>Psalms</i> 139:13-16 . . . . .	21
<i>Romans</i> 1:18-20 . . . . .	21
<i>Romans</i> 2:14-15 . . . . .	21
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 3:11-15 . . . . .	22
<i>2 Corinthians</i> 5:10 . . . . .	21
<i>Revelation</i> 20:12-15 . . . . .	22
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 1 . . . . .	6, 9, 10
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3 . . . . .	6, <i>passim</i>
Amendment X . . . . .	10
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(9) . . . . .	18
Private L. No. 103-8 (Oct. 25, 1994) (103d Cong.) . . . . .	27
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) . . . . .	25
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) . . . . .	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) . . . . .	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) . . . . .	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) . . . . .	8, 9, 15
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) . . . . .	27

*Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942). . . . . 7, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

86 *Fed. Reg.* 61574 . . . . . 19

D. Archibald, “The Alarming Result of the UK  
Vaccination Experiment,” *The Wentworth  
Report* (Oct. 26, 2021) . . . . . 26

D. Archibald, “UK Covid Vaccine Fatality Rates,”  
*The Wentworth Report* (Nov. 26, 2021) . . . . . 26

A. Berenson, “Vaccinated English adults under  
60 are dying at twice the rate of  
unvaccinated people the same age,” *The  
Burning Platform* (Nov. 20, 2021). . . . . 26

G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., *The Federalist*,  
No. 41 (Liberty Fund: 2001) . . . . . 13, 14

Declaration of Independence . . . . . 21

CMS, “Rescission of the January 25, 2022  
memo regarding Vaccination Expectations  
for Surveyors Performing Federal Oversight  
(QSO-22-10-ALL) and removal from its  
guidance repository” (June 16, 2022) . . . . . 4

“Could the President or Congress Enact a  
Nationwide Mask Mandate?”  
*Congressional Research Service* (Aug. 6,  
2020). . . . . 6

The Founders’ Constitution (P. Kurland & R.  
Lerner, eds., U. of Chi.: 1987) . . . . . 23

“FDR & The Court Packing Controversy: Full  
Script,” *Supreme Court Historical Society* . . . 7, 8

R. Natelson, “The Founders Interpret the  
Constitution: The Division of Federal and  
State Powers,” *The Federalist Society Review*,  
Vol. 19 (May 31, 2018). . . . . 11, 12

R. Natelson, “How the Supreme Court Rewrote the Constitution Part III: The Court on the Brink,” <i>Tenth Amendment Center</i> (Feb. 10, 2022) . . . . .	8, 11
Nuremburg Code . . . . .	25, 26, 27
Paul Craig Roberts, “Big Pharma Executive Admits the Covid ‘Vaccine’ is Gene Therapy,” <i>Institute for Political Economy</i> (Nov. 21, 2021) . . . . .	3
L. Sorenson, “Madison on the Meaning of the ‘General Welfare,’ the ‘Purpose’ of Enumerated Powers, and the ‘Definition’ of Constitutional Government,” 109 <i>Publius: The Journal of Federalism</i> , Vol. 22, Issue 2, Spring 1992 . . . . .	13
“State and Federal Authority to Mandate COVID-19 Vaccination,” <i>Congressional Research Service</i> (Feb. 7, 2022) . . . . .	6
H. Storing, II <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (UNIV. OF CHICAGO PRESS: 1981) . . . . .	12
J. Story, 2 <u>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</u> 2d ed. (C. Little & J. Brown: 1851) . . . . .	14, 15
H. W. Titus, “Medical Licensure: Rendering to Caesar What is God’s?,” <i>Journal of Biblical Ethics in Medicine</i> , vol. 9, no. 1 (1996) . . . . .	22
O. Waxman, “Some Democrats Want to Make the Supreme Court Bigger. Here’s the History of Court Packing,” <i>Time</i> (Oct. 16, 2019) . . . . .	7
Dr. Naomi Wolf, “Dear Friends, Sorry to Announce a Genocide,” <i>Outspoken with Dr. Naomi Wolf</i> (May 29, 2022) . . . . .	26
